
Ahnentafel of Billy "Dollar Bill" Oxendine   

 1  

 

Generation 1 
 

1. Billy "Dollar Bill" Oxendine: born 8 Dec 1956 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 2 
 

2. Birtir Oxendine: born 19 Apr 1930 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 3 May 1995 in Durham, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

3. Viola Oxendine: born 3 Jul 1928 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 12 Dec 2009 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 3 
 

4. Martin Luther Oxendine: born 1911 in North Carolina, USA; married 25 Feb 1925 in Hoke, North Carolina, 

USA; died 31 Dec 1939 in Antioch, Hoke, North Carolina, USA. 

 

5. Magnolia Locklear: born 8 Mar 1908 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 5 Jan 1983 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

6. Phillip P. Locklear: born 1859 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 22 Nov 1883 in Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA; died 20 Jun 1945 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

7. Mary Sue Hardin: born 23 Mar 1890 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 23 Oct 1961 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 4 
 

8. Neil Archie Oxendine: born 27 Sep 1862 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 29 Jul 1892 in 

Burnt Swamp, Robeson, North Carolina; died 18 May 1942 in Buie, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

9. Rose Etta Bullard: born Aug 1875 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 19 Jun 1934 in 

Philadelphus, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

10. Wade Hampton Locklear: born 1877 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 5 Jan 1897 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 14 Dec 1913 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

11. Mary Margaret "Maggie" McMillan: born 1878 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 6 Jun 1920 

in Hoke County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

12. James Joseph Locklear: born 1822 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1890 in Robeson County, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

13. Susan America "Mertie" Evans: born 1829 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 9 Mar 1891 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

14. Robert Hardin Harden: born abt 1852 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 1 Dec 1872 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 6 Mar 1930 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 
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15. Henrietta "Nettie" Hammonds: born 7 Feb 1848 in North Carolina, USA; died 2 Apr 1937 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 5 
 

16. Hugh Oxendine: born Mar 1831 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 1851; died 24 Feb 1918 

in Buie, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

17. Eliza Jane Oxendine: born Jan 1829 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 17 Jan 1914 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

18. Bertie Bullard: born 1855 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 4 Oct 1874 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA; died 31 May 1893 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

19. Harriet Catherine Bryant: born Jan 1860 in North Carolina, USA; died aft 1940 in Kinston, Lenoir, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

20. Preston Locklear Sr: born 16 Mar 1839 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 21 Jan 1916 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

21. Emmaline "Emma" Lowry: born 1840 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 28 Aug 1920 in 

Maxton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

22. Nathan McMillan: born 1840 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 27 Aug 1891 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

23. Margaret Locklear: born 1850 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 7 Jan 1902 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

24. Joseph Locklear Sr: born abt 1779 in North Carolina, USA; died bef 1850 in Robeson County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

25. Patty Locklear: born abt 1780 in South Carolina, USA; died aft 1860 in Lumberton, Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

27. Patsy Evans: born 1793 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 5 May 1863 in Robeson County, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

28. Dolphus "Dolph" Hardin: born abt 1818 in Lumberton North Carolina, USA; married 10 Jan 1844 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 27 Mar 1931 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

29. Harriett  A. Bell: born abt 1829 in Lumberton, North Carolina, USA; died 10 Nov 1892 in Robeson County, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

30. Nathaniel Hammonds: born abt 1815 in North Carolina, USA; married 13 Mar 1839 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Thompson's, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

31. Harriett Thompson: born abt 1804 in North Carolina, USA; died 1877 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 6 
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32. James Oxendine: born abt 1806 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

33. Elizabeth Oxendine: born abt 1808 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

35. Millie Chavis: born abt 1810 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

36. James "Jim" Bullard: born 1817 in North Carolina, USA; died 13 May 1894 in Maxton, Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

37. Mary McNeill: born May 1825 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 29 Jul 1892 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

38. Jacob “Jake” Bryant: born 1826 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died Mar 1871 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

39. Martha Locklear: born 1837 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

40. Zacheus "Zack" Locklear: born abt 1817 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 27 Jun 1882. 

 

41. Matilda "Tilda" Bullard: born 1820 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 21 Jun 1916 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

42. Patrick Perry Lowry: born 29 Dec 1820 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 17 Nov 1892 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

43. Catherine "Kate" Strickland: born abt 1820 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died abt 1860 in 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

46. Zachariah "Zack" Locklear: born abt 1817 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 27 Jun 1882 in 

Smith's, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

47. Matilda B. "Tilda" Bullard: born 1820 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 21 Jun 1916 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

58. Hardy Holmes Bell: born abt 1786 in North Carolina, USA; died 29 Apr 1866 in Robeson County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

59. Sarah  "Sallie" Parker: born abt 1800 in North Carolina, USA; died aft 1870 in Lumberton, Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

62. John Thompson: born 17 Apr 1777 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 9 Dec 1874 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

63. Elizabeth Thompson: born 1779 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1812 in Robeson County, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 7 
 

74. Archibald "Arch" McNeill: born 4 Jun 1792 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 12 Jul 1862 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 
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75. Elizabeth "Betsie" McNeill: born 1788 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 3 Feb 1859 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

84. Allen Lowry: born 1796 in Drowning Creek, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 27 Apr 1816 in 

Robeson, North Carolina; died 9 Mar 1865 in Drowning Creek, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

85. Cathrean Locklear: born abt 1797 in North Carolina, USA; died 28 Aug 1890 in Pembroke, Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

116. Samuel Arthur Bell Sr: born 1 May 1749 in Surry, Surry, Virginia, United States; married 28 Nov 1803 in 

Surry, Virginia; died 25 Dec 1834 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, United States. 

 

117. Elizabeth B. Gilbert: born 1751 in Guilford County, North Carolina, USA; died 13 Dec 1831 in Lumberton, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 8 
 

148. Duncan Mc Neill: born 1761 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 15 Sep 1832 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

149. Margaret McNeill: born 1764 in Bladen County, North Carolina, USA; died 20 Apr 1839 in Bladen, 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

150. Godfrey McNeill: born 1725 in Scotland; died 1806 in Godfreys Crossing, Raft Swamp, Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

151. Catherine McDugald: born 17 Oct 1745 in Scotland; died 1806 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

168. William Lowry: born 16 May 1758 in Drowning Creek, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 28 May 1847 

in Drowning Creek, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

169. Elizabeth "Bettie" Locklear: born 1760 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1820 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

 

Preparer: 
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BELL 

Hardy Holmes (b. 1786) ........................................ 3 

Harriett  A. (b. 1829) ............................................. 2 

Samuel Arthur Sr (b. 1749) ................................... 4 

BRYANT 

Harriet Catherine (b. 1860) ................................... 2 

Jacob ...................................................................... 3 

BULLARD 

Bertie (b. 1855)...................................................... 2 

James "Jim" (b. 1817) ........................................... 3 

Matilda "Tilda" (b. 1820) ...................................... 3 

Matilda B. "Tilda" (b. 1820) ................................. 3 

Rose Etta (b. 1875) ................................................ 1 

  
CHAVIS 

Millie (b. 1810)...................................................... 3 

  
EVANS 

Patsy (b. 1793) ....................................................... 2 

Susan America "Mertie" (b. 1829)........................ 1 

  
GILBERT 

Elizabeth B. (b. 1751) ........................................... 4 

  
HAMMONDS 

Henrietta "Nettie" (b. 1848) .................................. 2 

Nathaniel (b. 1815) ................................................ 2 

HARDIN 

Dolphus "Dolph" (b. 1818) ................................... 2 

Mary Sue (b. 1890)................................................ 1 

HARDIN HARDEN 

Robert (b. 1852) .................................................... 1 

  
LOCKLEAR 

Cathrean (b. 1797) ................................................. 4 

Elizabeth "Bettie" (b. 1760) .................................. 4 

James Joseph (b. 1822) ......................................... 1 

Joseph Sr (b. 1779) ................................................ 2 

Magnolia (b. 1908) ................................................ 1 

Margaret (b. 1850) ................................................. 2 

Martha (b. 1837) .................................................... 3 

Patty (b. 1780) ....................................................... 2 

Phillip P. (b. 1859) ................................................ 1 

Preston Sr (b. 1839) ............................................... 2 

Wade Hampton (b. 1877) ...................................... 1 

Zachariah "Zack" (b. 1817) ................................... 3 

Zacheus "Zack" (b. 1817) ..................................... 3 

LOWRY 

Allen (b. 1796) ...................................................... 4 

Emmaline "Emma" (b. 1840) ................................ 2 

Patrick Perry (b. 1820) .......................................... 3 

William (b. 1758) .................................................. 4 

  
MC NEILL 

Duncan (b. 1761) ................................................... 4 

MCDUGALD 

Catherine (b. 1745) ................................................ 4 

MCMILLAN 

Mary Margaret "Maggie" (b. 1878) ...................... 1 

Nathan (b. 1840) .................................................... 2 

MCNEILL 

Archibald "Arch" (b. 1792) ................................... 3 

Elizabeth "Betsie" (b. 1788) .................................. 4 

Godfrey (b. 1725) .................................................. 4 

Margaret (b. 1764) ................................................. 4 

Mary (b. 1825) ....................................................... 3 

  
OXENDINE 

Billy "Dollar Bill" (b. 1956) ................................. 1 

Birtir (b. 1930) ....................................................... 1 

Eliza Jane (b. 1829) ............................................... 2 

Elizabeth (b. 1808) ................................................ 3 

Hugh (b. 1831) ...................................................... 2 

James (b. 1806)...................................................... 3 

Martin Luther (b. 1911)......................................... 1 

Neil Archie (b. 1862) ............................................ 1 

Viola (b. 1928) ...................................................... 1 

  
PARKER 

Sarah  "Sallie" (b. 1800) ........................................ 3 

  
STRICKLAND 

Catherine "Kate" (b. 1820) .................................... 3 

  
THOMPSON 

Elizabeth (b. 1779) ................................................ 3 

Harriett (b. 1804) ................................................... 2 

John (b. 1777) ........................................................ 3 
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This file contains all the necessary codes 

to automatically build and update this 
index. If your word processor supports 
indexes, place the cursor anywhere in 
this text and use the "Update Field" 

command to build it (often the F9 key). 


